PUBLIC UTILITIES OIFMISSICH OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

QMISSICH AIVISORY & OOMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTICN HD, W-3495
Rater Utilities Branch Vay 22, 1990

" (RES. W-3495) MFADOWBROOK WATER OCMPANY OF MEFCED,
INC. (MC). ORDER AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE
INCRFASE PRODUCING ADDITICHAL ANNUAL LEVELIZED
REVENUE OF $57,615 {56.3%) IN 1990 AMD 1991,

¥:C, by draft advice letter accepted by the Water Utilities Branch (Branch)
on Decerber 13, 1989, requested authority under Section VI of General Order
(G.0.) 96-A and section 454 of the Public Utilities Code to increase rates
for water service by $46,360 or 47.1% in 1989, an additional $16,550 or
11.4% in 1990, and an additional $13,850 or 8.6% in 1991. ML'’s request
shows 1989 gross revenue of $98,490 at present rates increasing to $144,850
at proposed rates in 1989, to $161,400 in 1990, and to $175,250 in 1991 to
produce a rate of return on rate base of 10.5%. MW presently serves
approximately 823 flat rate and 6 metered customers in an area located ope
and one-half miles northwest of the City of Merced in Merced County.

The present rates were authorized by Resolution W-3015 dated Angqust 18, 1982
which authorized a general rate increase of $16,590 or 30%. Order
Paragraph 2 of Resolution W-3015 stated that "The effective date of the
revised rate schedule shall be the date of filing.* M inadvertently
overlooked this filing requirement and cammenced collecting the new rates
after Resolution W-3015 was issued. As soon as M’s consultant discovered
this oversight, MAC on May 19, 1989, filed an advice letter incorporating
the rates authorized by Resolution W-3015. According to MIC’s filed
tariffs, the new rates becare effective on May 19, 1989, Since MIC was
authorized to collect the new rates anyway if it had filed as authorized,
the Water Utilities Branch recamends that MaC not be required to make a
refunds for the amunts it collected up to the time of filing the advice
letter,

The Branch made an independent analysis of MC’s suwmary of .
Appendices A-1 and A-2 show MC’s and the Branch’s estimated summary of
earnings at present, proposed, and adopted rates for test years 1990 and
1991. Appendices A-1 and A-2 show differences in revenue, expenses, and
rate base,

The Branch’s estimate of flat rate revenve is lower than MIC’s at both
present and requested rates and the Brarch’s estimate of metered revenues is
higher than M'’'s at both present and requested rates (Branch’s estimate of
retered revenue at proposed rates for 1991 is lower than ML). The primary
reason for these differences is due to miscellansous minor mathematical
errors in MC’s workpapers.




Resolution W-3495

The differences in estimates for operating expenses are in purchased power,
erployee labor, materials, contract work, transportation, other plant
maintenarce, office salaries, managerent salaries, pensions and benefits,
office supplies and expenses, professional services, insurance, depreciation
expense, payroll taxes, property taxes, and income taxes.

The Brarch’s estimate for purchased power is higher than MC’'s. M
escalatad 1988 recorded electric power consuption by using a growth rate
which was not consistent with the growth rate it used to estimate rurber of
customers and revermes. M then applied PGSE’s rates which were in effect
when it prepared its estimate for purchased power. The Branch’s estimate is
hased on the the same recorded 1988 consumption escalated by the same growth
factor used by both MIC and the Branch to calculate numbers of customers for
the test year. The Branch then applied PGSE’s current tariffs to arrive at
its estimate.

The Branch’s estimate of erployee labor is lower than MIC’s. The Branch
moved the fee of a consultant from this account to professional services.
The current maintenance erployee received a 23.5% pay increase late in 1989
for passing a higher grade water treatment operator license and MAC does not
plan to give this enployee a further raise in 19%0. Branch therefore did
rot escalate this enployee’s salary for 1930 but applied the labor
escalation factor for 1991. The escalation factors used by the Branch for
this and other accounts were those recamended by the Advisory Branch of
Camission Advisory and Campliance Division. MAC applied both its own
custamer growth factor and labor escalation factor to recorded figures.

The Branch’s estimate for materials expense is higher than M¥C’s. Both MC
and the staff used three years average recorded data but Branch applied its
estimate of growth and inflation, while MY inconsistently applied its own
growth and inflation estimates.

The Branch's estimate of contract work is higher than MXC’s. The State
Deparirent of Health Services (DHS) has recently increased the number of
tests required to be performed on water systems such as MC. M had no
knowledge of the increased number of tests when it prepared its workpapers.
The Branch's estimate includes the minimum number of tests now required by
DHS.

The Branch’s estimate of transportation expense is higher than MiC’s. Both
the Branch and MWC concur on total utility related mileage. The Branch
applied a rate of $0.24 per mile, the rate allowed by the Internal Revenue
Service for business mileage. MAC used $0.225 and $0.23 per mile rate for
its 1990 and 1991 estimates.

The Branch’s estimate of other plant maintenance is lower than MIC's. MI’s
estimate is based on the cost to coat the inside of two hydroprneumatic tanks
with epoxy in 1990, and the cost to coat two more in 1991, The Branch's
estimate is based on the cost to coat two tanks in 1990, two tanks in 1991,
and one tank in 1992 amortized over the life (10 years) of the tank
coatings.




Pesolution H-3495

The Branch’s estimate of office salaries Is lower than MC’s and the
Branch’s estimate of managament salaries is higher than MIC’s. MAC’8 owner
works full time for the utility. Tho owrer’s salary is allocated 35% to
office salaries and 65% to managarent salaries. The Branch used the high
end of the range of hourly wages for these categories for MIC’s size
category. Since the high end of the range was used, additional amounts due
to inflation were not added.

The Branch’s estimate of pensions and benefits is lower than MC’s. The
Branch investigation revealed that 5’s only expense in this category will
be $1,000 in 1930 and $1,050 for 1991 for part of the maintenance worker’s
health insurance. The worker covered by this category has agreed to pay the
remainder of the premium himself. MWC’s estimate is based on the full cost
of this health insurarce.

The Branch’s estimate of office supplies and expense is higher than MiC’s,
MAC included the cost of electrical power for the office under purchasaed
power instead of under this acocount. The Branch properly acocounted for it
in this category.

The Branch’s estimate of professional services is higher than MC’s. As
described earlier, MC included the cost of a consultant under employee
labor. The Branch's estimate properly included this expense in professional
services.

The Branch’s estimate of insurance is higher than MC’s. The Branch
properly included the costs of workars’ compensation insurance in this
category but excluded the cost of auto insurance which is included in the
$0.24 per mile allowed under transportation expense.

The Branch’s estimate of payroll taxes is lower than MIC's. The major
difference between the two estimates is due to differences in payroll
estimates.

The Branch’s estimate of property taxes is higher than MC’s. The Branch
- had access to actual 1989 property tax bills which were not available when
MAC prepared its estimate.

The Branch’s incame tax estimate reflects the current rates under the
Federal Tax Reform Act of 1986 and the corresponding state rates for 1990.
Since MAC and the Branch have differing estimates of expenses, their incame
tax estimates differ.

The difference in rate base is due to differences in plant, depreciation
reserve, advances, and materials and supplies,

The Branch’s estimate of plant in service is lower than MIC’s. The Branch
had access to later recorded information for its estimate. MT’s éstimate
included $15,000 for pumping equipment for well mumber one to be installed
in test year 1990, however, no fimm plans to install this equipment exist at
this time. The Branch agrees this is a necessary rovement. For test
year 1991, the Branch also excluded $89,220 for dril ing and equipping the
fourth well as there are no firm plans to install this equipment, but the




Resolution W-3495

Branch agrees this is a necessary irproverent. The Branch recamends that

M be avthorized to file advice letters to begin recovering the reasonable
costs of these installations after the pumping equipment fn well mnber one
ard well nrber four have been placed into service.

e Branch’'s estimate of depreciation reserve amd expense is lower than
ML’s. This is due to the differences in the plant estimates explainad
above,

The Branch’s estimate of advances is higher than MIC’s in 1990 and lower in
1981. The Branch was informed that in 1990 MI’s original estimates did not
contain an additional $13,000 in improvements that will be paid by advances.
For 1991, the cost for equipping the fourth well, as discussed above, was
mot included in the Branch’s estimate of plant, and consequently is ot
included in advances.

MIC’'s draft advice letter requested rates which would produce a retwn on
rate base of 10.50% in 1990 and 10.433 ;,"ﬂlggl' The Branch's reocmrer:gai

of for the 19 1991 would produce a rate o
mof lm the Bzrargﬁ?;srecamexﬁed rates. This 11.00% rate of
return is the high point of the 10.50% to 11.00% standard rate of return
range recamended by the Finance Branch of the Camission Advisory and
Campliance Division for small 100% equity financed utilities.

MAC was informed of the Branch’s differing views of revenues, expenses and
rate base and has stated that it accepts the Branch’s estimate.

A notice of the proposed rate increase was mailed to each custarer on
December 29, 1989. One letter protesting the magnitude of the ratée increase
was received by the Branch. This custarer canplained that the rate increase
should have been incrementaly applied over a mumber of years rather than as
a large increase at one time. One service carplaint was received by the
Consurer Affairs Branch in the last three fiscal years. CAB’s records
indicate it was solved shortly thereafter. ‘

On January 23, 1990 a public meeting, attended by 30 members of the public,
was held in MC'’s service territory. A Branch representative conducted the
meeting and MIC’s owner was there to answer questions. A group of custamers
canmplainad about a strong chlorine odor in the water. MIC’s owner explainad
that, in order to obtain’a satisfactory chlorine residual at the end of the
system, sametimes excess chlorine needs to be used at the paping facility,
Heassuredt}egmupthathemﬂdattenpttobalamethesystenmre
efficiently to eliminate this problem, )

According to the Merced County Envirommental Health Department MC's water
m?ets all primary and secondary drinking water standards currently in
effect,

There are no outs Camission orders requir tem improvements;
however, during itb:rdjng investigation the Branch dimemg that M was
overcharging custamers with lots larger than one acre. Five customers were
being charged $17 per month instead of the $9.50 per month required by the
tariff schedule. VAC has agreed to refund the overcharges in one lump sum
to these custarers. To be assured of carpliance, MIC should be required to
refund the overcharges to these flat rate custamers in a 1"{898"“ of

$1,506.29 as agreed to in a letter fram M dated March 7, 0.




Resolution W-3495

Branch engineers conducted a field investigation of MC’s facflities and
service area on Decerber 23, 1983, Visible portions of the water system
were inspected, pressures checked, custarers and company erployees
interviewed, and methods of operation checked. The investigation indicated
that service is satisfactory and that M’s system was in carpliance with
the requirerents of the Camission’s General Order 103 *Rules Governing
Hater Service Including Minimm Standards for Design and Construction.*

M currently has no conservation program. The utility indicated that its
water supply was rmore than adequate during the last two drought years ard it
does not expect any shortages in the near future. The Branch does mot
recamend a conservation program at this time.

MAC currently has two rate schedules: Schedule Mo, 1, General Metered .
Service, and Schedule Mo. 2R, Residential Flat Rate Service.

By Decision 86-05-064 the Camission adopted a policy calling for recovery
of up to 50% of a water canpany’s fixed expenses through service charges,
The policy also calls for phasing out lifeline rates and encourages the
reduction of multiple blocks to a single block.

The present metered rate schedule consists of a service charge, a quantity

block for the first 300 cubic feet of water consumed and a second quantity

block for over 300 cubic feet. The service charges currently recover 9.5%

of MC’'s fixed expenses relative to metered revenue; the Branch proposes to

revise the metered service charges to recover 16% of fixed expenses relative

to metered revenue. A rate design with higher service charges would recover -
a greater proportion, but would also result in custamers with low to

moderate usage receiving an increase far greater than the overall percentage

increase. A single quantity block rate was utilized to recover the

remainder of the metered revenve requirement.

MAC requested that the number of flat rate size categories be increased from
three to seven. As rmentioned above, MC erroneously charged certain
custarers on large lots higher than authorized rates because there were an
insufficient number of flat rate tariff categories. The Branch concurs in
this request and has included seven lot size categories in its flat rate
tariff rate design. The existing flat rates were increased by approximateély
the system average so that, with the extra lot size categories mentioned
above, the flat rate revenue requirement was met. ;

The Branch’s recamended Summaries of Earnings in Appendices A-1 and A-2
indicate an increase in gross revenue of $57,493, or 56.2% in 1990: and an
additional $245 or 0.1% in 1991. These increases provide an 11.00% rate of
return on rate base in their respective test years.

In order to allow MC an opportunity to earn an 11% rate of retum, the
rates should be increased by $57,493 or 56.2% for 1990, and $245 or 0.1% for
1991. Since the increase for 1931 is very small, the Branch recamends that
one set of rates for 1990 and 1991 be authorized to cover the reveme

regulrerents for both years. The resulting revenue fncrease is $57,615
(56.3%) in both years.




Resolution wW-3495

At the Brarnch’s recammended rates shosn in B, the ronthly bill for
a typical residential flat rate custorer d increase from $9.50 to $14.80
or 55.8% in 1990 and 19%1. The typical metered custcamer is a large
camercial user. The increase in metered rates will vary depending on
usage, but overall will amount to 40.5%. A carparison of present and
recamendad rates is shown in Appendix C.

PINDINGS 3

1. The Branch’s recomended summary of earnings (Appendix A} is reasonable
and should be adopted.

2. ‘The rates recammended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable and
should be adopted.

3. The quantities (Appendix D) used to develop the Branch’s recomendations
are reasonable and should be adopted.

4. ML should be authorized to recover the reasonable costs of furnis
and installing punping equipment for well murber one of approximately
$15,000, and drilling and equipping well number four of approximately
$89,220 after the equipment has been placed in service.

5. MAC should be required to refund the overcharges for affected flat rate

custamers in a lurp sum payment within 90 days as agreed to by letter dated
March 7, 1990.

6. The rate increase authorized herein is justified and the resulting rates
are just and reasonable.

IT IS ORDERED ‘THAT!

1. Authority is granted under the Public Utilities Code Section 454 for
Meadowbrook Water Company of Merced, Inc. to file an advice letter
incorporating the sumary of eamings and revised rate schedules attached to
this resolution as Appendices A and B respectively, and concurrently to :
cancel its presently effective rate Schedules 1 and 2. Its filing shall
camply with General Order 96-A. The effective date of the new schadules
shall be the date of filing.

Meadowbrook Water Company of Merced, Inc. is authorized to file an
advice letter to begin recovering the reasonable costs of furnish.l.r? and
installing pumping equipment for well number one of approximately 5,000,
and drilling and equipping well number four of approximately $89,220 after
the equipment has been placed into service.

3. Within 90 days of the effective date of this resolution Meadowbrook
HWater Campany of Merced, Inc. shall refund the amount overcharged to
affected flat rate customers (total amount of $1,506.29) in a single lump
sum payment to each customer, as proposed in {ts letter dated March 7, 1990.
Meadowbrook Water Company of Merced, Inc. shall inform the Water Utflities
Branch in writing within 10 days after completing the refunds, setting forth
the date refunds were made, customer names, and amounts refunded to each,




Resolution W-3495 - oo

4. This resolution is effective today. -

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities

Camission at its regular meect on ¥Yay 22, 1950. The followii
camissioners approved it: g ¥ <t otlouing

G, MITCHELL WILK

President
STANIEY W. HULETT

JOHN B. CHANIAN
PATRICIA Y, BECKERT
Comissioners

Comissioner Frederick R. Duda,
being necessarily absent, did
not participate,

i a2




Resolution W-3495

APPENDIX A-1

FEADCWEBROOK WATER OOMPANY OF MERCED, INC.
SUMVYARY OF FARNINGS
Test Year 1990

Utility Estimated : Branch Estimated :
Present :Requested: Present :Requested: Alopted
Iten Rates ¢ Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates
Operating Reverme -
Flat Rate $ 91,440 $142,370 $ 90,085 $142,363 $142,615
Metered 12,230 19,030 12,269 19,181 17,232
Total Revenue 103,670 161,400 102,354 161,544 159,847

Operating Bxpéncec
Purchased Power 22,640 22,640 25,747 25,747 25,747
Employee Labor 15,450 15,450 14,880 14,880 14,880
Materials 1,280 1,280 1,531 1,531 1,531
Contract Work 5,100 5,100 7,794 7,794 7,794
Transportation 2,140 2,140 2,280 2,280 2,280
Other Plant Maintenance 11,000 11,000 4,000 4,000 = 4,000
Office Salaries 15,400 15,400 6,173 6,173 6,173
Managerent Salaries 14,900 14,900 20,415 20,415 20,415
Fensions and Benefits 1,969 1,960 1,000 1,000 1,000
Office Supplies & Bxps. 1,950 1,950 2,188 2,188 2,188
Professional Services 3,450 3,450 4,900 4,900 4,900
300 300 532 532 532
1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700
1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
98,270 98,270 94,140 94,140 94,140

Depreciation Bxp. 15,350 15,350 14,984 14,984 14,984
Payroll Tax 4,550 4,550 3,414 3,414 3,414
8,190 8,190 8,319 8,319 8,319

0 4,200 800 9,319 8,931

126,360 130,560 121,657 130,176 129,788

(22,6%0) 30,840 (19,303) 31,368 30,059

Average Plant 735,300 735,300 719,966 719,966 719,966
Avg. Depr, Resarve 151,580 151,580 151,210 151,210 151,210
Net Plant 583,720 583,720 568,756 568,756 568,756
lesst Contributions 12,840 12,840 12,840 12,840 12,840
Advances 277,850 277,850 284,180 284,180 284,180

Plus: Working Cash 0 o 0 0 (o]
Mat’l & Suppl. 600 600 1,53 1,531 1,531

Rate Base 293,630 293,630 273,267 273,267 213,267
Rate of Return {Loss) 10,50% (Loss) 11.48% . 11.00%




Resolution W-3495 ' S -

APPENDIX A-2
MEADOWBROOK WATER OXX/PANY OF MERCED, INC.

SUM'ARY OF FARNINGS
Test Year 1991

Utility Estimated Branch Estimatéed

Present 'Reqa&sted; Adopted
¢ Rates

e o6 we
.. e ee
s =8 se

ve we oo

Present :Requested :
Itenm Rates : PRates Rates ¢ Rates
Gperating Revenue
Flat Rate $ 98,690 $155,950 $ 97, 249 $155,711 $153,314
Metered 12,230 19,300 12,269 19,224 17,232
Total Revene 110,920 175,250° 109,518 174,935 170,546
Operating Expenses
Purchased Power 23,460 23,460 - 28,018 28,018 28,018
Erployee Labor 17,810 17,810 15,461 15,461 15,461
Materials 1,340 1,340 1,591 1,591 1,591 -
Contract work 4,830 4,830 9,594 49,594 9,594
Transportation 2,190 2,190 2,280 2,280 2,280
Other Plant Maintenance 12,000 12,000 4,000 4,000 4,000
Office Salaries 16,920 16,920 6,414 6,414 6,414
Managerent Salaries 16,740 16,740 21,211 21,211 21,211
Pensions and Benefits 2,050 2,050 1,000 1,000 1,000
Office Supplies & Bxps. 2,040 2,040 2,274 2,274 2,274
. Professional Services 3,620 3,620 5,000 5,010 6070
Insurance 300 - 300 553 553 - 553
Regqulatory Cam. Exps. 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700
General Expenses 1,050 1,050 1,050 1,050 1,050
Subtotal 106,050 106,050 100,216 100,216 100,216
Depreciation Bp. 17,420 17,420 15,975 15,975 15,975
Payroll Tax 5,030 5,030 3,481 3,481 3,481
Property Tax 8,310 8,310 9,293 9,293 9,293
Income Tax 0 4,980 800 10,529 9,524
Total Deductions 136,810 141,790 129,_765 139,494 138,489
Net Revenue (25,890) 33,460 (20,247) 35,441 32,057
Average Plant 821,610 821,610 761,266 761,266 761,266
Avg. Depr. Reserve 168,310 168,310 167,040 167,040 167,040
Net Plant 653,300 653,300 594,226 594,226 594,226
Less! Contributions 12,500 12,500 12,500 12,500 12,500
Advarnces 322,700 322,700 291,890 291,890 291,850
Plus: wWorking Cash 11 S 0 o 0 -0
Mat’l & suppl. 800 800 1,591 1,591 1,591
Rate Base 318,900 318,900 291,427 291,427 291,427

Rate of Retum (Loss)  10.49% (Loss) 12.16% 11.00%




Resolution h'—3495

" APPENDIX B
Page 1

MEADOWEROOK WATER OOMPANY OF MERCED, INC,

Schedule Ho. 1
-— GENFRAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABIINTY

Applicable to all petered water service.
TERRITORY
The unincorporated area known as Meadowbrook Tract,

including additions Nos. 1 and 2, located approxirmately
1-1/2 miles northwest of the City of Merced, Merced County.

RATES

Quantity Rate:
All water, per 1000 cu.ft. . . . . . . . . . $ 0.43 ()

Sexrvice Charge: Per Meter

. Per Month

For 5/8 x 3/4-inchmeter . . ... .. .. $7.20 (1)
For 3/4-i]ﬁl mter LI T T S S S 8-%
For l‘i]ﬁ] meter L T Y 10.80
FO]’.‘ 1-1/2‘]..@ I!Eter LI I Y T I T ) 150 20
FOI‘ Z-i]ﬁl I!Eter LI I I T T T 19060
For 3_m mter @ & 4 s 2 4 s s 36‘20
For 4‘ird] meter L 49.20
FOI‘ 6‘1]“31 mtEr LI N T T T S 82-% (][)

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which
is applicable to all metered service and to which is added
the charge for water used corputed at the Quantity Rate. {(T)

SPECIAL QONDITIONS

1. The established billing cycle for General Metered (N)
Service is every two ronths. (N)
2, All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth (T)

on Schedule No. UF.




Resolution W-3495

APPEHDIX B
Page 2

MEADCGEBROOK WATER OOMPANY OF MERCED, INC.

Schechile No. 2R
RESIDENTIAL FIAT RATE SFRVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all residential water service furmished on
a flat rate basis,

TERRITORY
The unincorporated area known as Meadowbrook Tract,

—- including additions Nos. 1 and 2, located approximately
1-1/2 miles northwest of the City of Merced, Merced County.

RATES
Per Service Connection
Per Month
For a single-fanily residential unit, ) (N)
including premises having the
. following areas:

6,000 Sq. fto! or less R T T T S SR SR $12.50 (I)
6,001 = 10,000 Sq. f_tn - LI N N L N B T T ) 14.80 (C)
10;%1 = 15,0’(” Sq. ft. L T R R L I I T 16-80 (N)
15,001‘25,000&.&;' L O L I I T Y 19,50 -
25,001 - 43,559 Sq. ftn L R I R S R S| 22050
Q)eacreorla.tger D I ) 26,50 (N)

For each additional single-family

residential unit on the sare

prenises and served fram the same

service connection. ¢ e e s e e e e 9.10 (1)

SPECTAL QOHDITIONS

1. The above flat rate charges apply to service connections not
larger than one inch in diameter,

2. A1l service not covered by the above classification will
be fumished only on a metered basis,

(Continued)



APPENDIX B
Page 3

FEADOWEROOK WATER OOMPANY OF MERCED, INC.

Schedule Bo, 2R
(Continued)

RESIDENTIAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

SPECIAL OHDITIGHS (Continued)

3. For service owered by the above classification(s), if the (N)
utility so elects, a meter shall be installed and service
provided under Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service,
effective as of the first day of the following calendar month.
khere the flat rate charge for a period.has béen paid in
advance, refund of the prorated difference between such flat
rate payrent and the minimum meter charge for the same period
shall be made on or before that day.

4. The established billing cycle for residential flat rate
service is every two months. (N)

5. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth (T}
on Schedule No. UF.




Resolution w-3495

APPENDIX C

MEADOWEROOK WATER OQM{PANY OF MERCED, INC,
CQUMPARISON OF RATES

FETYERID SERVICE

tPresent :Recamended: Increasé !
¢ Rates : Rates :Amount:Percentage:

Quantity cCharge:
First 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. $0.22 $0.43 $0.21 95,5%
Over 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 0,32 0.43 0.11 34.4
All use, per 100 cu.ft. 0.43

Service Charge:
For 5/8 b4 3/4"1@ mtEr s 4 & e 3.60 7-20 3.60 100.0
For 3/4-]-@ mwr § 4 s s 4&% 8.00 4.% 100.0
For l_m mter s & s 5.40 10-80 5.40 100.0
For 1 l/Z-iI'Ki] mt&r . s e 7.60 15-20 7160 1%.0 =
For 2-inch mter . . .. 9.80 19.60 9.80 100.0
FOI' 3‘1@ mt&r b 4 e & 18.10 36-20 8.!0 100-0
For 4"1@ meter ., . . « 24,60 49020 24-60 100.0
FOI‘ 6_m mter L ) 41.00 82.00 41.00 1%00

. FIAT RATE SIRVICE
Size of 1ot
6,000 sq.ft. orless .. ... 8.00 12.50 4.50 56.3
6'001 - 10,000 sq»fto ¢« & 2 & 9,50 14-80 5.30 55.8

10'001 - IS'W Sq;ftn L ) 9.50 16‘80 7-30 7608
15,001 - 25,%0 sq.ft- LI A 9.50 19050 10‘00 105.3
25,001 - 43‘559 mnft. . & & 8 9.50 22‘50 13.00 136.8
One acre or larger “ e e . 9.5 26.50 17.00 178.9
Additional units s+ s 4« s . 5.85 9.10 3.25 55.6




T U Lt R N o e TSP e

Resolution W-3495

APPENDIX D
Page 1

MEADOWEROOK WATER QOMPANY OF MERCED, INC.

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

Test Years 1990 & 1391

Federal Tax Rate: 15.0%

State Tax Rate: 9,3%
Uncollectibles Rate: 0.0%
Bpenses?

1. Purchased Poweri
Pacific Gas & Electric Company
Rate Schedule
Effective Date of Schedule
Kh Used - Total
¥rh Used - S;ynnar

2. Purchased Water:
3. Pup Tax-Replenishment Tax:

4, Payroll and Erployee Benefits:
Erployee Labor
Office Salaries
Management Salarxy
Erployee Benefits

Total
Payroll Taxes
5. M Valorem Taxes:
Tax Rate
Assessad Value
Tax Paid

Water Testing (in contract work):

1990

A-1P
1/1/90
219,536
151,125
68,411
0.12170
0.10006
$ 18,392
6,845
510

$ 25,747

None
Hone

$ 14,880
6,173
20,415
1,000

$ 42,468
3,414
1.0142%
820,218
8,319

7,794

1991

A-1P
1/1/90
239,294
164,726
74,568
0.12170
0.10006
$ 20,047
7,461
510

$ 28,018

None
Hone

$. 15,461
6,414
21,211

$ 44,086
3,481
1.0142%
916,303
9,293

9,594




APPENDIX D
Page 2

MFADOWEROOK WATER OU{PANY OF VIRCED, INC.-

ADOPTFD (UANTITIES

Test Years 1990 & 1991

1. Hurber of Services

Metered
Size of Meter

5/8 x 3/4-inch
3/4-inch
1-inch
1-1/2-inch
2-inch

3-inch

4-inch

Subtotal metered . ¢ v 4 4 .

* & & & » e+
- = * = = & @
* s & * s ® »
& & 2 & o » »
» » & & & = =
L A I R
« & » » e e »
L N Y A
* * » * » er'e

2. Flat Rate
Size of Lot

6,000 sq.ft. or less ., . . .
6,“)1 Sq.fti e 10,000 sq.fti
10,001 &}cft. - 15,000 g;lft‘-
15,001 sqg.ft. - 43,559 sq.ft.
One acre or larger NN
Additional units “ s s

LI I B )

» s s & 2 »

Subtotal Flat Rate s e a8 a
'Ibtal L] [ ] L[] L 3 L ) ] > L) » [ ] [ ] *
3. Metered Water Sales - Ccf

Total used to design metered rates

* & & & 2 »

1930

O\]NFNIIHI

823
829

35,000

:

|

(4} L\)H‘Nllh—‘l

886
892

35,000




Resolution #-3495

APFENDIX D
Page 3

FFADOWEROOK WATER OQMMPANY OF MERCED, INC.

ADOPTED THORME TAX CALOIATIONS
Test Year 1990

) State
Iten Tax

Federal
Tax

Operating Revemue $ 159,847
94,140
11,733
14,984

1]

Expenses

Taxes Other Than Inoome
Depreciation

Interest

Taxable Incore for State Tax

_ 38,990
State Tax € 9.3% ($800 Minimum)

3,626

Taxable Income for FIT
Federal Incore Tax @ 15%

Total Inoae Tax

ADOPTED THOWME TAX CALCUIATIONS
Test Year 1991

$ 159,847
94,140
11,733
14,984

)
3,626

35,364
5,305

8,931

Line

ro.

State
Iten Tax

Federal
Tax

1.

2.
3.
4.
5.

6.
7.

8.
9.

10.

iqxarating Revenue $ 170,546
Expenses 100,216
Taxes Other Than Income 12,774
Depreciation 15,975
Interest 0

Taxable Inocone for State Tax
State Tax € 9.3% ($800 Minimum)

Taxable Incae for FIT
Federal Incae Tax 0 15%

41,581
3,867

Total Income Tax

(END OF APPENDIX D)

$ 170,546
100,216
12,774
15,975

0

3,867

37,714
5,657

9,524




